                                                                                                                                     HW Installation manual Rev 3.15
VECOS Europe BV, Esp 237, 5633 AD EINDHOVEN, The Netherlands Page 1 of 17
Hardware Installation Manual
Document that describes how to connect the different components
 of the VECOS Locker Management System.
                                                                                                                                     HW Installation manual Rev 3.15
VECOS Europe BV, Esp 237, 5633 AD EINDHOVEN, The Netherlands Page 2 of 17

2. Power supply cabling
As Power Supplies   used are the Mean Well Enterprises Co., Ltd fanless HLG-185/480 series.
Ordering Code Type Specification
AC12009/4 Power supply v3-68/100 (HLG-185H-24TE10) 27V / 6.9A (185W) TE10 (US-JunctionBox)
AC12009/5 Power supply v3-68/100 (HLG-185H-24TE11) 27V / 6.9A (185W) TE11 (C14)
AC12011/4 Power supply v3-160/256 (HLG-480H-30TE10) 27V / 16A (432W) TE10 (US-JunctionBox)
AC12011/5 Power supply v3-160/256 (HLG-480H-30TE11) 27V / 16A (432W) TE11 (C14)
AC12035/0 Meanwell HEP-185-24A 27.0V / 6.9A
AC12033/0 Meanwell HEP-240-24A 25.6V / 9.4A
AC12034/0 Meanwell HEP-320-24A 26.0V / 12.3A
HLG-Series:
The 24 and 30 in the type number of the HLG power supplies indicate the normal output voltage, and are internally
adjusted to 27 V. The TE10 and TE11 in the type number indicate custom made power supplies. The input mains side
consists of either the C14 connector or a Junction Box.

3.2. RJ-12 cables
There are different cable lengths, and colours, the CUL versions are for the USA & CAN.
VECOS ordering code Colour Length (cm)
                       CUL16074/3 Blue 32 [12.6 inch]
CL16070/2 or CUL16070/2 Black 50 [19.7 inch]
CL16071/3 or CUL16071/3 Red 60 [23.6 inch
CL16072/3 or CUL16072/3 Yellow 100 [3.3 ft]
CL16073/2 or CUL16073/2 Green 130 [4.3 ft]]
CL16074/2 Brown 180 [5.9 ft]
                       CUL16074/2 Blue 180 [5.9 ft]
CL16070/1 or CUL16070/1 Black 230 [7.6 ft]
CL16071/1 or CUL16071/1 Red 265 [8.7 ft]
CL16072/1 or CUL16072/1 Yellow 300 [9.8 ft]
CL16073/1 Green 335 [11 ft]
CL16074/1 Brown 370 [12.1 ft]
CL16071/2 Red 500 [16.4 ft]
CL16072/2 Yellow 800 [26.3 ft]
Cable specification : UL20251 6C 26AWG Flat telephone cable
 : UL2725  6C 26AWG VW-1 round cable, 4.5 mm (CUL)
Jack specification : 6P6C Modular plug, gold plated
For USA & CAN, only VW-1 cables up to 3.05m [10 ft] can be supplied,  longer cables need, to be sourced locally and
require to be in compliance with the Canadian Electrical Code, Part I, CSA C22.1, and the National Electrical Code,
NFPA 70.
CL16071/ 1
                                                                                                                                     HW Installation manual Rev 3.15
VECOS Europe BV, Esp 237, 5633 AD EINDHOVEN, The Netherlands Page 9 of 17
3.3. V3 Controller connections
Both power connections and both communication ports are the same (internally connected parallel),